

GAHC010006102019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/239/2019**

GOPAL CH. NATH AND 8 ORS.  
S/O LATE JURAN CH. NATH  
R/O R.G. BARUAH ROAD,  
BYE LANE NO. 9 (WEST),  
HOUSE NO. 78  
P.O. ZOO ROAD,  
P.S. GEETANAGAR,  
DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM  
GUWAHATI - 781024.

2: SYED IMTIAZUL HAQUE  
S/O LATE SYED FUZAIL HAQUE  
R/O HOUSE NO. 13

ANUPAM PATH  
P.O. AND P.S. HATIGAON

DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI -38.

3: MRS. BIJU KONWAR  
W/O SRI SANJIB KR. HANDIQUE  
R/O NABARUN APARTMENT

FLAT NO. 004

S.K. BARUAH ROAD

RUKMINI GAON  
P.O. AND P.S. DISPUR

DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

GUWAHATI -06.

4: SRI JITENDRA NATH UZIR  
S/O LATE JATHU RAM UZIR  
R/O KOTOHA NIBUK GAON  
P.O. KOTOHA DIST. DIBRUGARH  
ASSAM  
PIN 885676

5: MD. MANJUR ALI  
S/O LATE FATIK ALI  
R/O HOUSE NO. 20

MOTHER TERESA PATH  
BYE LANE -4  
BHETAPARA ROAD

P.O. AND P.S. HATIGAON

DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI-38.

6: MRS. BHARATI DAS  
W/O SRI PHONINDRA KR. DAS  
R/O HOUSE NO. 12

CHANAKYA PATH

G.S. ROAD  
DISPUR

DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI -5.

7: SRI KESHAB SHARMA  
S/O LATE KRISHNA KT. SARMAH  
R/O HOUSE NO. 2

NAGARIK PATH

CHANDAN NAGAR

BYE LANE - ASOMI PATH

GUWAHATI -28  
ASSAM.

8: SRI SUREN SAIKIA  
S/O LATE JOGESWAR SAIKIA  
R/O TEOK DAKHIN DULIA GAON

P.O. UTTAR DULIA  
DIST. JORHAT  
ASSAM

PIN - 785112

9: SRI NITYANANDA DEKA  
S/O LATE HARESWAR DEKA  
R/O NABURKA  
P.O. KSHUDRADIMU  
P.S. RANGIA

DIST. KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM

PIN - 78138

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS.  
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM,  
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI -06.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI -06.

3:THE CHAIRMAN

HOUSEFED  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI -06.

4:THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ASSAM STATE CO- OPERATIVE HOUSING FEDERATION LTD. BELTOLA  
BASISTHA ROAD

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE COMMISSIONER OF REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND

EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND ORGANIZATION

REGIONAL OFFICE  
NORTH EASTERN REGION

G.S. ROAD

BHANGAGARH  
GUWAHATI -05.

6:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR

HOUSEFED  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI -06.

7:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

ASSAM  
BELTOLA

GUWAHATI -29.

8:THE SENIOR BRANCH MANAGER

(P AND GS)

LICI  
GUWAHATI  
DIVISIONAL OFFICE  
JEEVAN PRAKASH FANCY BAZAR

GUWAHATI - 781001.

9:THE REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY

KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI -29

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R ALI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**18.03.2024**

In terms of the last Court's order dated 11.03.2024, the respondent no.6 has filed counter-affidavit.

Ms. M. Zomuanpuii, learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted 2 (two) weeks time to file rejoinder affidavit.

Mr. R. Borpujari, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department for the respondent no.2, Mr. C. Baruah, learned Standing Counsel, AG, for the respondent no.7 and Mr. R. Chakraborty, learned counsel appears for the respondent no.8 are present.

List accordingly after 2 (two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**